
2025 Southern University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 23, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 24-27   Conf: 15-13   Home: 12-6   Away: 8-16   Neutral: 4-5
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (396), Opp (407)   DPs Turned: Team (24), Opp (24)   IBB: Team (1), Thibodeaux (1), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Lucky (3), Mack (3),
White (2), Byrd (1), Grace (1), Gregory Jr. (1), Radcliffe (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (23), Totals (23), Joseph (9), Grace (6), Bradley (4), Ryan (4), Opp (22)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (10)   SBA/ATT: Totals
(238-277), Joseph (54-61), Grace (48-56), Bradley (17-17), Jackson (17-21), Grace (16-19), Luckett (15-19), Prosper (15-18), Huff (11-12),
Newman (11-12), Banks (7-7), Ford Jr. (6-7), Ryan (6-8), Tolbert (6-8), Stewart (4-4), McGown (3-5), Coates (2-3)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
2 Thibodeaux, Cardell .439 49-49 189 73 83 13 5 18 71 160 .847 39 7 27 2 .544 2 1 24-33 104 0 4 .963
10 Bates, Taj .358 44-44 176 35 63 12 1 11 65 110 .625 20 10 28 1 .445 3 0 10-10 17 36 9 .855
5 White, KJ .347 44-43 167 55 58 5 1 0 26 65 .389 29 7 16 0 .463 0 2 29-35 48 90 10 .932
21 Radcliffe, Jacoby .346 45-42 133 50 46 3 4 7 30 78 .586 28 13 28 0 .497 1 4 35-44 96 1 1 .990
1 Mack, Jalon .317 43-40 142 36 45 9 2 5 45 73 .514 37 4 36 1 .460 4 0 25-33 53 47 2 .980
20 Byrd, Kameron .292 41-41 154 34 45 11 4 4 36 76 .494 23 5 24 0 .399 1 0 6-7 75 3 3 .963
3 Bikar, Beny .292 40-39 137 33 40 3 2 0 25 47 .343 20 6 19 3 .402 1 2 12-15 41 87 6 .955
26 Lucky, Jaylon .289 40-34 114 33 33 8 2 2 40 51 .447 27 17 13 0 .475 4 2 16-21 138 7 5 .967
8 Eason, Arrington .391 13-6 23 8 9 2 1 0 3 13 .565 4 4 8 0 .548 0 0 6-7 6 0 0 1.000
19 Grace, Rashard .323 29-18 65 10 21 8 0 0 7 29 .446 14 5 15 1 .471 1 1 1-3 137 23 2 .988
30 Stewart, Brant .263 15-7 38 8 10 0 1 1 5 15 .395 5 1 9 0 .364 0 0 1-1 54 6 1 .984
28 Sandifer, Donny .259 12-9 27 7 7 3 0 0 6 10 .370 8 3 7 0 .474 0 0 1-1 17 1 1 .947
25 Jones, Dylan .250 26-22 68 14 17 0 0 5 12 32 .471 18 3 16 2 .427 0 1 0-0 143 11 5 .969
35 Ryan, Sadir .250 10-3 12 6 3 0 1 0 0 5 .417 3 2 4 0 .471 0 0 0-0 34 4 2 .950
24 Drexler, Kennedy .222 7-2 9 1 2 0 0 0 3 2 .222 2 1 3 0 .417 0 1 2-2 6 0 0 1.000
32 Carr, Tyree .200 14-6 25 5 5 4 0 0 5 9 .360 3 1 8 1 .310 0 0 4-5 4 0 0 1.000
4 Joseph, Dominic .189 24-23 74 14 14 3 0 3 13 26 .351 13 5 23 1 .348 0 2 1-2 145 10 8 .951
6 Gregory Jr., Edward .158 24-18 57 22 9 1 0 0 12 10 .175 16 6 13 0 .392 0 1 13-16 27 35 3 .954
9 Bradley, Xavier .150 8-7 20 7 3 2 0 0 3 5 .250 7 0 3 1 .370 0 0 0-0 49 1 0 1.000
29 Latulas, Michael .118 7-5 17 1 2 0 0 1 2 5 .294 1 0 9 0 .167 0 0 0-1 6 0 1 .857
48 Johnson, Damien .000 10-1 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 3 0 .167 0 0 5-6 4 0 0 1.000
Totals .312 51-51 1652 455 515 87 24 57 409 821 .497 317 101 312 13 .447 17 17 191-242 1222 415 77 .955
Opponents .331 51-51 1716 496 568 109 21 56 450 887 .517 295 90 352 12 .450 17 24 119-143 1233 488 77 .957

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
39 Huff, Peyton 4.50 2-1 17 0 0 0-0 4 30.0 28 20 15 31 40 2 0 2 .239 3 3 1 0 0
0 Luckett, Nick 5.15 10-4 15 15 4 1-0 0 92.2 109 63 53 32 51 14 4 8 .295 3 14 2 4 6
22 Grace, Ranard 7.64 4-7 15 15 2 0-0 0 81.1 102 78 69 28 83 20 3 13 .305 2 11 0 3 8
7 Prosper, Genesis 8.58 0-2 13 3 0 0-0 1 28.1 40 32 27 20 29 4 0 4 .323 3 5 2 3 1
12 Coates, Casey 10.57 1-0 9 0 0 0-0 0 7.2 13 9 9 12 6 4 1 0 .394 3 2 0 1 1
27 Jackson, Kenneth 10.64 1-2 12 5 0 0-0 0 33.0 47 46 39 26 22 14 3 3 .333 8 10 0 0 1
18 Green, Charles 10.80 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 8 4 4 6 1 2 0 1 .444 0 0 0 0 0
19 Grace, Rashard 11.25 0-0 11 0 0 0-0 0 16.0 25 22 20 8 15 7 0 1 .368 1 3 1 0 0
34 Tolbert, Stephen 11.48 0-1 9 0 0 0-0 0 13.1 21 19 17 18 12 4 2 1 .382 6 1 0 0 2
13 Banks, Nyle 12.06 3-4 12 7 0 0-0 0 31.1 39 43 42 31 35 11 1 9 .295 5 8 1 0 0
33 Ford Jr., Kiki 13.81 1-0 12 0 0 0-0 1 14.1 17 24 22 14 10 3 2 4 .304 2 2 0 1 1
40 Stewart, Caiden 16.62 1-0 8 1 0 0-0 0 13.0 20 26 24 18 12 4 1 2 .377 4 6 0 1 1
51 Brown, Oliver 19.06 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 5.2 11 12 12 5 1 4 0 1 .478 4 6 1 1 1
17 Vazquez, Jorge 19.50 0-1 8 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 12 13 13 4 3 2 0 1 .414 1 7 0 0 1
15 McGown, Amare 20.25 1-1 8 0 0 0-0 0 9.1 23 21 21 6 9 4 0 2 .479 4 5 0 0 0
14 Newman, Jeremiah 21.48 0-3 11 4 0 0-0 0 14.2 30 41 35 31 14 7 1 1 .423 11 6 0 2 1
45 Abdul, Malik 25.77 0-1 7 1 0 0-0 0 7.1 23 23 21 5 9 3 3 3 .511 3 1 0 1 0
Totals 9.79 24-27 175 51 6 1 6 407.1 568 496 443 295 352 109 21 56 .331 63 90 8 17 24
Opponents 8.89 27-24 207 51 4 2 5 411.0 515 455 406 317 312 87 24 57 .312 45 101 12 17 17



2025 Southern University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 23, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
9 Bradley, Xavier 50 49 1 0 1.000 0 17 0 1.000 4 0
13 Banks, Nyle 7 2 5 0 1.000 0 7 0 1.000 0 0
24 Drexler, Kennedy 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Eason, Arrington 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Carr, Tyree 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Huff, Peyton 4 1 3 0 1.000 0 11 1 .917 0 0
48 Johnson, Damien 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Ford Jr., Kiki 3 0 3 0 1.000 1 6 1 .857 0 0
12 Coates, Casey 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
17 Vazquez, Jorge 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Tolbert, Stephen 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 6 2 .750 0 0
40 Stewart, Caiden 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
45 Abdul, Malik 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
51 Brown, Oliver 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Radcliffe, Jacoby 98 96 1 1 .990 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Grace, Rashard 162 137 23 2 .988 0 48 8 .857 6 1
30 Stewart, Brant 61 54 6 1 .984 2 0 0 — 0 0
1 Mack, Jalon 102 53 47 2 .980 8 0 0 — 0 0
25 Jones, Dylan 159 143 11 5 .969 8 0 0 — 0 0
26 Lucky, Jaylon 150 138 7 5 .967 10 0 0 — 0 0
2 Thibodeaux, Cardell 108 104 0 4 .963 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Byrd, Kameron 81 75 3 3 .963 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Bikar, Beny 134 41 87 6 .955 10 0 0 — 0 0
6 Gregory Jr., Edward 65 27 35 3 .954 7 0 0 — 0 0
4 Joseph, Dominic 163 145 10 8 .951 0 54 7 .885 9 1
35 Ryan, Sadir 40 34 4 2 .950 0 6 2 .750 4 0
28 Sandifer, Donny 19 17 1 1 .947 2 0 0 — 0 0
22 Grace, Ranard 18 5 12 1 .944 0 16 3 .842 0 0
5 White, KJ 148 48 90 10 .932 14 0 0 — 0 0
0 Luckett, Nick 25 6 16 3 .880 0 15 4 .789 0 0
29 Latulas, Michael 7 6 0 1 .857 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Bates, Taj 62 17 36 9 .855 3 0 0 — 0 0
27 Jackson, Kenneth 8 2 4 2 .750 0 17 4 .810 0 0
14 Newman, Jeremiah 3 0 2 1 .667 0 11 1 .917 0 0
7 Prosper, Genesis 6 0 3 3 .500 0 15 3 .833 0 0
18 Green, Charles 2 1 0 1 .500 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 McGown, Amare 3 0 0 3 .000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
Totals 1714 1222 415 77 .955 65 238 39 .859 23 2
Opponents 1798 1233 488 77 .957 64 382 88 .813 22 0


